Further, the Owners, the Issuer and the Mortgagees collectively the “Parties” or individually the 

“Party”).  

WHEREAS,   

A. On [●] 2025 the National Bank of Georgia (the “NBG”) approved the Final Prospectus (the 

“Prospectus”) of the Issuer, in accordance with the terms and conditions of which the Issuer 

issued GEL three hundred fifty million (350,000,000) social Bonds(the “Bonds”) fully 

subscribed by the Mortgagees;  

B. Subject to terms of the Prospectus, the Bonds are to be secured through the first ranking 

Mortgage over the Mortgaged Assets (as defined below) and it is the obligation of the Issuer to